

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC10-897**

L.T. CASE NOS. 4D09-5; 2004CA0111452XX

DK ARENA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EB ACQUISITIONS I, LLC,

Respondent.

---

**EB ACQUISITIONS I, LLC RESPONSE BRIEF**

KEVIN MARKOW, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 66982  
GARY C. ROSEN, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 310107  
DANIEL L. WALLACH, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 540277  
THOMAS D. CANTWELL, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 0054983  
BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A.  
Attorneys for Appellee  
3111 Stirling Road  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312  
(954) 987-7550 (telephone)  
(954) 985-4176 (facsimile)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

    A.    INTRODUCTION.....1

    B.    THE PROJECT.....2

    C.    THE AGREEMENT AND KING’S DUTY TO SUPPORT  
          THE PROJECT.....3

    D.    THE AGREEMENT TO HOLD THE DUE DILIGENCE  
          DEADLINE IN ABEYANCE WHILE A JOINT VENTURE WAS  
          PURSUED .....4

    E.    KING MEETS WITH THE TOWN COUNCIL, DESCRIBES  
          HIMSELF AS EB’S “PARTNER,” AND PROMISES TO ATTEND  
          THE OCTOBER 26, 2004, SPECIAL TOWN COUNCIL  
          MEETING.....7

    F.    KING FAILED TO ATTEND THE OCTOBER 26, 2004, MEETING  
          AND WAS SECRETLY BACKING A RIVAL PROPOSAL.....9

    G.    KING’S DEMAND FOR THE ESCROWED MONEY ON THE  
          DAY OF THE MISSED MEETING.....11

    H.    LOWER COURT PROCEEDINGS .....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....15

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

    II.   THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS MAY NOT BE USED AS A TOOL

OF INJUSTICE.....	15
III. THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS DOES NOT BAR PAROL WAIVER OF CONTRACTUAL PROVISIONS.....	19
IV. DK ARENA HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE APPELLATE COURT’S DECISION AND ANY OTHER FLORIDA HOLDING.....	25
V. THE LOWER COURTS PROPERLY APPLIED AND RECOGNIZED THE DOTRINE OF WAIVER AND ESTOPPEL TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE .....	32
VI. DK ARENA BREACHED THE AGREEMENT IRRESPECTIVE OF THE SUSPENSION OF THE DUE DILIGENCE PERIOD.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

8 Fla. Prac., Constr. Law Manual § 6:7 (2010-2011) .....40

*Adm’r v. Jones’ Ex’r*, 16 Fla. 216 (Fla. 1877) ..... 16, 18

*Affordable Homes, Inc. v. Devils Run, Ltd.*, 408 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1982).23,  
24, 39

*Beefy Trail, Inc. v. Beefy King Intern., Inc.*, 267 So. 2d 853, 857 (Fla. 4th DCA  
1972) .....42

*Bergman v. DeIulio*, 826 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....29

*Blue Paper*, 914 So. 2d at 1049. ....45

*Blue Paper, Inc., v. Provost*, 914 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....38

*Bolz v. Myers*, 651 P. 2d 606, 612 (Mont. 1982) .....26

*Bower v. Davis & Symonds Lumber Co.*, 406 A.2d 119, 122 (N.H. 1979).....26

*Bradley v. Sanchez*, 943 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2006) ..... 33, 34

*Burton v. Keaton*, 60 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1952) .....18

*C.S. Brackett Co. v. Lofgren*, 167 N.W. 274 (Minn. 1918).....26

*Carson v. Tanner*, 101 So. 2d 811, 813 (Fla. 1958) .....17

*Chiles v. State Employees Attorneys Guild*, 734 So. 2d 1030, 1034 (Fla. 1999) ....15

*City of Orlando v. West Orange Country Club*, 9 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)  
.....29

*Coral Way Properties, Ltd. v. Roses*, 565 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....30

Corbin on Contracts, s 310 (1950)..... 23, 42

*Cottages, Miami Beach v. Wegman*, 57 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 1952)..... 18, 19

*D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice*, 863 So. 2d 311, 314 (Fla. 2003).....15

*DK Arena, Inc.*, 31 So. 3d at 323 .....16

*Dracopoulos v. Rachal*, 411 S.W.2d 719, 721 (Tex. 1967) .....27

*Dreier v. Sherwood*, 238 P. 38, 39-40 (Colo. 1925);.....25

*Eclipse Medical, Inc. v. American Hydro-Surgical Instruments, Inc.*, 262  
F.Supp.2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 1999)..... 31, 33

*Forbes v. Babel*, 70 So. 2d 371, 372 (Fla. 1953) ..... 21, 37

*Gilman v. Butzloff*, 22 So. 2d 263, 265 (Fla. 1945) ..... 20, 21, 22

*Hecht v. Marsh*, 181 N.W. 135, 137 (Neb. 1920).....26

*Johnson v. Kaeser*, 239 P. 324, 328 (Cal. 1925) .....25

*Kelly v. Hodges*, 811 P. 2d 48, 51 (Idaho 1991) ..... 26, 41

*Kingsley v. Kressly*, 118 P. 678, 680-81 (Ore. 1911) .....27

*Kramer v. Ballard*, 24 N.W. 2d 80, 86 (Mich. 1946) .....17

*Kreiss Potassium Phosphate Co. v. Knight*, 124 So. 751 (Fla. 1930) .....21

*Ladow v. Georgetown-Inland West Corp.*, 454 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1982).....26

*Marsh v. Bellew*, 45 Wis. 36 (Wis. 1878).....27

*Masser v. London Operating Co.*, 145 So. 79, 84 (Fla. 1932).....21

*Negley v. Jeffers*, 28 Ohio St. 90, 100 (Ohio 1875).....26

*Novice v. Alter*, 139 A. 590, 591 (Pa. 1927) .....27

*Raymond James Fin’l Servs., Inc. v. Saldukas*, 896 So. 2d 707, 711 (Fla. 2005) ...35

*Roussalis v. Wyoming Medical Center, Inc.*, 4 P. 3d 209, 242-43 (Wyo. 2000).....27

*Shore Holdings, Inc. v. Seagate Beach Quarters, Inc.*, 842 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) ..... 30, 31, 34

*South Inv. Corp. v. Norton*, 57 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1952)..... 34, 35, 40

*Southeastern Sales and Serv. Co. v. T.T. Watson, Inc.*, 172 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1965) ..... 34, 35, 40

*Stearns v. Hall*, 63 Mass 31, 35-36 (Mass. 1851).....26

*Sturgeon v. Hanson*, 245 N.W. 481, 482-83 (N.D. 1932) .....26

*Tate’s Adm’r v. Jones’ Ex’r*, 16 Fla. 216 (Fla. 1877)..... 16, 18

*Thompson v. Poor*, 42 N.E. 13, 15 (N.Y. 1895) ..... 26, 27, 39

*United of Omaha Life Ins. Co. v. Nob Hill Assoc.*, 450 So. 2d 536, 539 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984) ..... 24, 25, 39

*Wharfside at Boca Point, Inc. v. Superior Bank*, 741 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... 30, 31

*Wolf v. Crosby*, 377 A.2d 22, 27 (Del. Ch. 1977) .....26

*Yates* .....16

*Yates v. Ball*, 132 Fla. 132, 138 (Fla. 1937) .....16

*Young v. Pottinger*, 340 So. 2d 518, 520-21 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) ..... 22, 23, 24, 39

*Zannis v. Freud Hotel Co.*, 240 N.W. 83, 85 (Mi. 1932) .....26
